injectant. Though the formate injection produced more hydrocarbons (oil) than
the CO2 injection, the formate still gave a higher reduction in carbon intensity
compared to CO2.

($4)

($2)

$0

$2

$4

$6

$8

$10

0 10 20 30 40 50

M
ill

io
ns

Time, year

Revenue

Net present
Value (NPV)

Cost

Fig. 18. Cashflows and net present value (NPV) of CO2 injection into oil
reservoir. Oil production was initiated by 5 years of waterflooding. With the
focus being on the CO2/Formate injection the financial analysis only considers
the period of CO2 injection which started in Year 6.

$0

$100

$200

$300

$400

$500

$600

$700

$800

$900

0 10 20 30 40 50

$/
to

nn
e

of
C

O
2

co
nv

er
te

d
in

to
Fo

rm
at

e

Time, year

Breakeven Formate cost

Equivalent Formate cost

Fig. 19. Equivalent and breakeven formate costs for CO2 ECR into formate. The
equivalent formate cost is the cost of formate that would give the same NPV as
the CO2 injection case at a particular year. When the NPV for the CO2 injection
case leveled off after 20 years, the equivalent formate cost was $269/t-CO2.

Table 11
The adjusted economic parameters, the base values and the ±40% values for a
sensitivity analysis of case study 2 (Section 3.2.3).

Base values +40% − 40%

Oil price $60 per barrel of oil $84 per barrel of oil $36 per barrel of oil
Discount

rate
8% 11.2% 4.8%

CO2 cost $40 per tonne of
CO2

$56 per tonne of
CO2

$24 per tonne of
CO2

Carbon
credit

$45 per tonne of
CO2 stored

$63 per tonne of
CO2 stored

$27 per tonne of
CO2 stored

O.P. Oyenowo et al.

Fuel 334 (2023) 126643

13

both reservoir settings (kv/kh = 0.3 and 0.0001). There was a reduction
in oil and carbon storage with the significantly reduced kv/kh for both
cases; however, the CO2 case was much more affected by this adjust
ment. The oil recovery was reduced by 50% and carbon storage by 52%
in the CO2 injection case while the oil recovery was reduced by 25% and
carbon storage was reduced by 19% in the formate injection case.

This sensitivity analysis indicates a substantial advantage of using
formate as a carbon carrier for controlling the risk of CCS associated

with the permeability heterogeneities and their impact on subsurface